
6

Ref. No. 1C Procedure   1A → 1B  → 1C Removal of the housing.
1. Loosen 11 housing screws.
2. Hold the housing A and take the housing B up vertically.

Ref. No. 1D Procedure   1A → 1B  → 1C  → 1D Removal of driving block.
1. Take out the arbor assembly together with the plate spring.
2. Remove the arbor roller.
3. Remove the gear assembly including the gear, weight plate and gear 
stand.



7

Ref. No. 1E Procedure   1A → 1B  → 1C  → 1D  → 1E Removal of the switch.
1. Pull out the lead wires from the side closed terminal.
(for reassembly)
1. Connect the same color of lead wires (black or red) from switch and 
brush assembly with the side closed terminals.

Ref. No. 1F Procedure   1A → 1B  → 1C  → 1D  → 1E  → 1F Removal of the brush assembly.
1. Remove the motor assembly from the housing.
2. Take out the rotor assembly from the stator.



8

Ref. No. 1G Procedure   1A → 1B  → 1C  → 1D  → 1E  → 1F  
→ 1G

Assembly of main unit.

1. Press fit the lead wire firmly.
2. Close the housing A and B.



9

5 Wiring Connection Diagram

6 Schematic Diagram



Model No. : EY4541 Exploded View  

7  Exploded View and Replacement Parts List



Model No. : EY4541 Parts List  

 
Safety

 
Ref. 
No. Part No. Part Name & Description Q'ty Remarks

 1 WEY4541K3078 HOUSING AB SET 1

 2 WEYT510L1037 BRUSH HOLDER 1

 3 WEYT510L2317 BRUSH ASSEMBLY 2 (2PCS/PK)

 4 WEYT510L2397 HEAT SINK 1

 5 WEYT510L6037 TIGHT SCREW 2 (M3*6)

 6 WEYT510L1587 STATOR ASSEMBLY 1

 7 WEY4541L1007 ROTOR ASSEMBLY 1

 8 WEYT510L4347 GEAR STAND 1

 9 WEYT510L6507 WASHER 2 (5.5×12×0.2), (2PCS/PK)

 10 WEYT510L6527 WASHER 1

 11 WEYT510L0067 FORK 1

 12 WEYT510L1457 MID GEAR 1

 13 WEYT510L1417 GEAR ASSEMBLY 1

 14 WEYT510L0437 C-TYPE RING 2 (2PCS/PK)

 15 WEYT510L0377 ARBOR ROLLER 1

 16 WEYT510L0697 WEIGHT PLATE 2 (2PCS/PK)

 17 WEYT510L0497 GEAR RETAINING PLATE 1

 18 WEYT510L0087 ARBOR ASSEMBLY 1

 19 WEYT510L0177 ARBOR STOPPER 1

 20 WEYT510L3147 PROTECTION PLATE 2 (2PCS/PK)

 21 WEYT510L3137 DUST PREVENT RUBBER 1

 22 WEY4541L1897 BASE 1

 23 WEY4541L3327 BEVEL INDEX 1

 24 WEY4541L1907 BASE PLATE 1

 25 WEY4541L6117 TIGHT SCREW 4 (M4x8)

 26 WEYT510L6307 HEX BOLT 1 (M4X6)

 27 WEYT510L3107 BLADE GUARD B 1

 28 WEYT510L3117 BLADE GUARD A 1

 29 WEYT510L0097 ANTI-SPLINTERING PLATE 1

 30 WEYT510L1627 MOUNTING PLATE 1

 31 WEY4541K2007 SWITCH ASSEMBLY 1

 32 WEY4541L2127 CONTROL PCB 1

 33 WEY4541L2337 LED ASSEMBLY 1

 34 WEYT510L2167 LOCK COVER 1

 35 WEYT510L2177 LOCK SPRING 1

 36 WEY4541H3247 SWITCH LOCK LEVER 1

 37 WEYT510L0167 SPRING 1

 38 WEY4541H1557 ORBITAL SELECTOR LEVER 1

 39 WEYT510L0337 ORBITAL SHAFT 1

 40 WEYT510L0187 SPRING 1

 41 WEYT510L6967 STEEL BALL 1

 42 WEYT510L0927 PLATE SPRING 1

 43 WEYT510L0387 ROLLER ASSEMBLY 1



Model No. : EY4541 Parts List  

 
Safety

 
Ref. 
No. Part No. Part Name & Description Q'ty Remarks

 44 WEYT510L0907 NEEDLE PIN 1 (F2*23.8)

 45 WEY4541L0917 NEEDLE PIN 2 (F2*6.8)

 46 WEYT510L3157 DUST PREVENT PLATE 1

 47 WEYT510L1637 FIXING BRACKET 1

 48 WEYT510L6337 BASE FIXING SCREW 1 M4*12

 49 WEYT510L0607 PIN 2 (2PCS/PK)

 50 WEYT510L9447 TIGHT SCREW 11 (M4*18), (5PCS/PK)

 51 WEYT510L2157 SIDE CLOSED TERMINAL 2 (2PCS/PK)

 52 WEY3571L0967 O-RING 1

 53 WEY4541X3107 DUST COVER 1

 54 WEYT510L7867 HEX WRENCH 1

 55 WEYT510L8917 GREASE 1

 - WEY9L40R2788 BATTERY PACK COVER 1

 - WEY9638K7018 TOOL CASE 1 <SH>

 - WEY4541K8008 WRAPPER 1 <SH>

 - WEY4541K8108 OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS 1 <SH>



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (None)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (Japan Standard v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /ColorConversionStrategy /sRGB
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /SyntheticBoldness 1.00
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments false
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo false
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Remove
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /Description <<
    /ENU (Use these settings to create PDF documents suitable for reliable viewing and printing of business documents. The PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Reader 5.0 and later.)
    /DEU <>
    /FRA <>
    /PTB <>
    /DAN <>
    /NLD <>
    /ESP <>
    /SUO <>
    /ITA <>
    /NOR <>
    /SVE <>
    /KOR <FEFFc5c5bb34c6a90020bb38c11cb97c0020ac80d1a0d558ace00020c778c1c4d558b2940020b3700020c801d569d55c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020b9ccb4e4b824ba740020c7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c2edc2dcc624002e0020c7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020b9ccb4e000200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe7f6e521b5efa76840020005000440046002065876863ff0c9002540875284e8e55464e1a65876863ff0c53ef4ee553ef9760573067e5770b548c6253537030028be5002000500044004600206587686353ef4ee54f7f752800200020004100630072006f00620061007400204e0e002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020548c66f49ad87248672c62535f003002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d5b9a5efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc6aa28996548c521753705546696d65874ef63002005000440046002065874ef653ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000520065006100640065007200200035002e0030002053ca66f465b07248672c4f86958b555f3002>
    /JPN <FEFF3053306e8a2d5b9a306f300130d330b830cd30b9658766f8306e8868793a304a3088307353705237306b90693057305f00200050004400460020658766f830924f5c62103059308b3068304d306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103057305f00200050004400460020658766f8306f0020004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d30678868793a3067304d307e30593002>
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [1500.000 190.000]
>> setpagedevice




